DEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company for Approval to Make Certain Changes in Its Charges for Electric Service.))	Case No. ER-2009-0090 Tariff No. JE-2009-0193
In the Matter of the Application of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company for Approval to Make Certain Changes in Its Charges for Steam Heating Service.))	<u>Case No. HR-2009-0092</u> Tariff No. YH-2009-0195

ORDER DIRECTING FILING

Issue Date: April 22, 2009 Effective Date: April 22, 2009

On April 21, 2009, at the evidentiary hearing in Case No. ER-2009-0089, many of the parties reached an agreement in principle.¹ The draft points of that agreement were submitted as Kansas City Power and Light Company's Exhibit 58. The hearing was subsequently suspended to allow the parties to file their final stipulation and agreement.

Evidentiary hearings in the current cases regarding a general rate request from KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company, a sister company to Kansas City Power and Light Company, are set to begin on May 4, 2009, in Case No. HR-2009-0092, and on May 11, 2009, in Case No. ER-2009-0090. In light of the evidentiary hearing being suspended in Case No. ER-2009-0089, the Commission will direct the parties to inform it of the status of any settlement negotiations in the KCP&L GMO cases which the parties believe may affect the currently scheduled hearing dates.

_

¹ Notice and Order Suspending Evidentiary Hearing, Setting Deadlines For Filings And Setting Deadline For Requesting A Hearing, Case No. ER-2009-0089 (issued April 21, 2009).

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- No later than April 28, 2009, the parties shall jointly or separately inform the
 Commission of the status of any settlement negotiations which the parties believe may
 affect the currently scheduled hearing dates.
 - 2. This order shall be effective upon issuance.

BY THE COMMISSION

Colleen M. Dale Secretary

(SEAL)

Nancy Dippell, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 22nd day of April, 2009.